Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., 6, C1499-C1515, 2009

www.hydrol-earth-syst-sci-discuss.net/6/C1499/2009/ © Author(s) 2009. This work is distributed under the Creative Commons Attribute 3.0 License.



Interactive comment on "Reconstructing 20th century global hydrography: a contribution to the Global Terrestrial Network- Hydrology (GTN-H)" *by* D. Wisser et al.

D. Wisser

dominik.wisser@unh.edu

Received and published: 10 July 2009

Reply to specific comments from Anonymous Referee #2

-1. Equation 1: the snowmelt equation comes from where? A regression based on empirical data? Was a physically-based method not used because with a daily timestep, snowmelt dynamics cannot be properly simulated?

The snowmelt equation was empirically derived by Willmott (1985) from daily observations representing three dissimilar drainage basins around the globe. We are convinced that the use of such an empirical approach is appropriate for the type of water C1499

balance model and its temporal and spatial result ions. We did not apply a physically based snowmelt method because it would require sub-daily time stepping and more physical datasets. To clarify we have added the sentence "This relationship was derived from 113 daily observations representing three dissimilar drainage basins around the globe."

- 2. 2685, 7: Why was 5 degrees C used? Is there a reference? 3. 2685, 10: the growing season starts 1 month before month with max rainfall that year. What is the basis for this assumption? How reasonable is it?

To clarify the approach we changed the paragraph to "To determine the onset of the growing season we used agro-meteorological conditions (Groten and Ocatre, 2002) based on temperature and precipitation. In the temperate zone, we used a simple temperature threshold and assumed that the growing season starts when the mean monthly air temperature is above 5 °C that is frequently used to define the onset of the growing season (Linderholm et al., 2008;Menzel et al., 2003). In regions where crop growth is no limited by temperature we assumed that the growing season starts in the month before the maximum monthly rainfall occurs". The onset of the growing season is depicted in the supplement figure in this reply.

-4. Section 2.3: How are beta and gamma parameterized? Empirically? From the literature? Are the results sensitive to these values?

Model parameters are based on previous studies and an understanding of model behavior to changes in parameters. To analyze the uncertainty in model predictions related to variations in model parameters we added a discussion on parameter uncertainty that was performed for two contrasting river basins. Model parameters γ and β control the dynamics of fast and slow components of runoff have minimal effect on annual values; the sensitivity of model results to variations in gamma and SF is small compared to the uncertainties arising from differences in precipitation data sets. See also reply to reviewer #1.

-5. Section 2.5.1: You need to somehow demonstrate that not using an objective function specific to the purpose of the dam is not significantly affecting your results. If it is, by how much? Actually, I think it would be possible to increase the sophistication of this model by assigning a purpose to each of the major dams, as the ICOLD database generally includes purpose. Reservoirs that have 2 or more purposes are not a problem, as a multi-criteria objective function can be created for these. However, if doing this does not impact your results, this is not important at this time. Later, this sophistication should probably be added to the model, as you and/or others may want to use the model to start understanding processes at finer temporal and spatial scales. Furthermore, why is reservoir evaporation neglected? If the water balance model is already simulating evaporation, it should be straight forward to include reservoir evaporation, which can be significant in drier, warmer climates.

We are grateful for this suggestion. We performed additional simulations using the release function of Hanasaki (2006) for non-irrigation reservoirs which assumes that release equals mean annual inflow. We found that the changes in the calculated age of water entering the oceans were < 10% and added the respective results in the discussion section. Evaporation from reservoir could be significant for individual reservoirs in warmer climates. However, even for large reservoirs, like the High Awan Dam (Egypt), (Sadek et al., 1997) found that only a bit more than 4% of the annual flow below of the flow is evaporated. Evaporation from reservoirs will be included in future versions of the model.

-6. Section 2.5.2: How is h = 2m chosen?

The average depth of small reservoirs is not known. We chose 2 m based on literature values for which we have now added references to the text, so that the sentence reads: "For simplicity, we assumed that small reservoirs in this study have a rectangular cross section and a constant depth of h = 2m which is a typical depth of small reservoirs, for example in the semi arid regions of India (Gunnell and Krishnamurthy, 2003;Mialhe et al., 2008)."

C1501

-7. Section 2.6: In allowing irrigation, there is no treatment of water laws, regulations, and policies (e.g. water rights system in the western US). Although a rigorous treatment would be way beyond the scope of the project, this point should at least be mentioned, and there should be some kind of sensitivity analysis to determine whether or not some kind of a water rights system might impact the results (e.g., all perennialgrowers have senior rights versus field-crop growers all having junior rights – as a very simplistic assumption that can be explored for the Columbia River Basin, for example). However, with the current model configuration, the crops never experience any kind of water shortages as all of the shortages are met with deep groundwater resources. This should also be subjected to a sensitivity analysis by letting some or all crops experience water shortage during dry years, which is much more realistic.

We agree that including socio-economic constraints into the water demand model would be a major improvement to help understanding the role of different constraints on different type of crops. However, we believe that including such conditions into the model would be a challenging task as it would require a detailed crop growth model that simulates yield response to water. Such a model is well beyond the scope of our application of a simple water demand model at the global scale. We will address this question in future version s of the model.

-8. Section 3.2: An assumption is being made that the change in irrigated areas is spatially uniform across each country.

To clarify the approach changed the sentence to "We rescaled the values in each grid cell on a country-by-country basis using the time series of irrigated areas per country recently compiled from national statistics by Freydank and Siebert (2008), assuming that the changes in irrigated areas are uniform across each country."

-9. Section 3.2: crops were aggregated into 4 groups: perennial, vegetables, rice, and others) – what is the rational for this grouping? For example, field crops like wheat, barley, and alfalfa will be placed in the "others" generic category. Does this make sense

for such a wide-spread group of crops?

The grouping of 175 crops into 4 groups was based on crop physiological properties that affect the crops' water demand. We grouped the crops according to the length of the growing season for individual crops and the kc value, both taken from Allen et. al. (1998). Barley, wheat and other cereal are not very different in this regard. Rice is different as it requires additional water for flooding. For clarification we changed the sentence to "Based on average of kc values and the length of the growing season, taken from Allen et al. (1998), we aggregated the crops into 4 groups (perennial, vegetables, rice, others), determined average values, and assumed a constant distribution of crops in each irrigated grid cell over the entire simulation period "

Specific Comments:

-1. 2680, 12: "variations in the volume of water entering the oceans" - at what timescale?

Refers to variation in the annual mean values. We changed the sentence to "Variations in the volume of water entering the oceans annually, however, are governed primarily by variations in the climate signal alone with human activities playing minor role."

-2. 2681, 10: "for example in the temperate zone" - why? Because water is unfrozen?

The term was meant to refer the northern hemisphere winter and just causes confusion. We have changed the sentence to "The abstraction of water for irrigation purposes lowers the volume of water entering rivers but has also been shown to impact the seasonality of river flow by increasing winter river discharge should water returning from irrigated areas become runoff (Kendy and Bredehoeft, 2006)." . -Section 2.2.2: What other models use this approach? This might help defend your use of it..

We added " (e.g. de Rosnay et. al. (2003)) and global scale applications (e.g. Döll and Siebert (2002))."

-?? Soil water balance in WBM ?? 4. 2684, 22-24: How is this different from how the C1503

model handles infiltration elsewhere over the land surface?

It is assumed that water percolates out of the root zone at t constant rate in rice areas. For clarification, we changed the sentence to "Rice irrigation is conceptualized by assuming that an additional amount of water is needed to maintain a constant water layer (50 mm) throughout the growing season, and that water percolates out of the root zone at a constant rate into the groundwater."

-6. 2685, 7-10: How did you differentiate between areas that are limited by precipitation versus temperature?

see reply to previous comment on determing the onset of the growing season.

-7. 2685, 17: To clarify things, state at this point that deep groundwater dynamics are not included.

To clarify, we have added the following sentence to the discussion on the runoff detention pool (line 20): " It is important not note that WBMplus, like most global water balance models does not account for the dynamics of horizontal groundwater flow or deep groundwater."

-8. 2689, 3-4: "but their combined storage capacity. . ." – is this from the McCully paper? If so, clarify.

"The number of small reservoirs (not counting innumerable small farm ponds) globally could be as high as 800,000 (McCully, 1996). However, given the storage distribution of dams (e.g. Graf (1999)) their combined storage capacity is significantly less than the total installed reservoir volume in large reservoirs."

-9. 2689, 13-15: It is not completely clear exactly what mu is from this description. Should "can" be replaced with "should"? Also, "reservoirs" is misspelled.

Corrected.

-10. 2689, 19-21: This is unclear. Either clarify with words or show it in equation form.

"A design parameter for those system is the ratio of the area that is needed to collect runoff to supply one unit of irrigated area. For the present study, we assumed that this fraction must not be greater than 10 based on design recommendations and case studies from a number of regions (Critchley et al., 1991;Srivastava, 1996, 2001)."

-11. 2689, 23-25: Use "E" not "ET" for reservoir evaporation, as an open water surface has zero transpiration. Also, why not use the model's evaporation algorithm rather than a coefficient that is constant?

Corrected. The model uses computed potential evapotranspiration and an empirical factor to convert it to open water evaporation. See reply to comment by reviewer #1.

-12. 2690, 19-22: from this sentence, it looks like this comparison has been performed. It would be interesting to either show this figure or give quantitative estimate of differences between the two.

The sentence refers to the spatial differences between different global precipitation data sets that are amply documented. Results using three different precipitation data sets were included.

-13. 2690, 21-22: under-representation of precipitation at higher elevations: this can occur anywhere in the globe where there are mountains, not just in the high latitudes

"This product is not corrected for the effects of errors in gauge-based measurement of precipitation. Significant spatial differences between this product and climate model output data are evident in regions where gauge under catch of solid precipitation and under-representation of precipitation at higher elevations introduce a significant bias on observations (Adam et al., 2006;Tian et al., 2007)"

-14. Why were gauge-corrected data not used for this study? These data do exist on a global scale. Rather than discuss the shortcomings of not using the data, it would make much more sense to go ahead and use them.

We have performed model simulations with three additional global precipitation data

C1505

sets that represent a wide range of source data, bias corrections, interpolation method and temporal and spatial resolution. GPCCmon is not bias corrected for systematic biases and is interpolated from a limited number of stations (around 7000). GPCP is available at daily time steps and represents data measured by satellites. VASClimO that is based on a larger number of station. The CRU data set is inconsistent in the sense that some of the underlying station data was corrected and some station data was not corrected.

-15. 2691, 1: Precipitation trends can also be affected by gauge undercatch biases (the bias changes in time as the fraction of precipitation that is snow changes), as well as changing station networks used for gridding (Rawlins et al. 2006).

We are grateful for the comment and added a sentence that states the dependence of those trends on the precipitation monitoring network: "It is important to note that those trends can be affected by changes in the undercatch biases as a result of changes in the partitioning of snowfall and rainfall over time as well as changes in the distribution of the monitoring network (Rawlins et al., 2006). "

-16. 2691, 24-25: I do not think it is defensible using the2002 daily sequencing (within months) for all of the months in the historical record. The least that could be done is sampling from random months from the GPCP period – this would remove the biases that you would have from using the same daily sequencing. This method is used by Wood et al. (2002) in downscaling monthly GCM data – the daily sequencing is taken from random from the historical period. (Wood, A.W., Maurer, E.P., Kumar, A. and D.P. Lettenmaier, 2002, Long range experimental hydrologic forecasting for the eastern U.S. J. Geophys. Res., 107(D20), 4429, doi:10.1029/2001JD000659.) This method has been tested. An alternative, of course, is to use global reanalysis data. 17. 2691, 27: "differences in model predictions were small" – at what spatial and time scales? Show results.

We used both approaches and compared monthly predictions of large river basins.

The differences were smaller than the differences from using different precipitation data sets. We will address the downscaling issues in a separate paper but are not convinced that the different daily sequencing will substantially affect our results.

-18. 2692, 12: "Adequately reflects. . ." – how do you know? Did you perform some sort of evaluation?

The development of irrigated areas in the last century was governed by the four countries India, China, Pakistan, and the USA contributing to more than 50% of the total area over the entire period. Despite differences within countries (arising from the assumption of a constant growth rate per country), the created data set therefore reflects the large scale pattern adequately. To clarify, we added the sentence "The four countries India, China, Pakistan, and the US contribute more than 50% of the total irrigated area for the entire period. "

-19. 2695, 9: "<4% on observed runoff" – over what time-scale? Annual average?

These values refer to annual average. We changed the sentence to (<4% on annual average observed runoff when applied to the conterminous US)

-20. Section 5.1: How many of the observed stations are for regulated basins? How much does adding in reservoirs and irrigation improve the simulations (in comparison to observed) over the naturalized simulation?

We computed those values and added the sentence: "In basins with one or more registered reservoirs (n=219), the model performance increases slightly when the model run is performed under disturbed conditions (d increase from 0.684 to 0.694) and the coefficient of variation (CV) of monthly discharge decreases from 1.2 under natural conditions to 1.1 under disturbed conditions (compared to an observed CV of 0.97). As the area under irrigation represents less than 1% of the catchment area for the majority of the basins changes in model performance will not be seen for most basins but is significant for individual river basins (Section 5.5). "

C1507

-21. Equation 21: What is the purpose of j? Is the "2" in the denominator also supposed to be "j"?

Since we used j=2 we replaced j with 2 in the equation to avoid confusion.

-22. 2698, 3-5: Only 0.2% of groundwater stocks are utilized, but it this is not the same as the percentage of readily available groundwater stocks. For example, areas needing additional GW may not be the same areas with plentiful GW.

The paragraph was meant to put our estimate of non-sustainable water withdrawal over the last century into perspective by relating it to the total estimated stock of all groundwater.

-23. 2698, 13-15: So this sentence would suggest that evaporation over all of the land areas is primarily water-limited. Is this defensible?

This means that changes in ET are governed by changes in precipitation rather than changes in temperature.

-24. 2698, 24: "predicted natural runoff" Changed.

-25. Section 5.4: Introduce this section with a description of what it could mean if runoff is changing: changing precipitation, changing ET, or change in delS/delT because of reservoir storage or groundwater pumping.

"The changes in the climate drivers alone, increased evapotranspiration due to irrigation, and the changes in groundwater storage and reservoir operation translate to changes in the predicted terrestrial discharge into the Oceans and to endorheic basin receiving waters (e.g. Aral and Caspian Seas)."

-26. 2699, 23: what are the values from the earlier estimates? (or range of values)

The sentence was changed to "...for the last century is 37405 km3a-1 and is consistent with earlier estimates that range between 35400 and 39300 km3a-1 (Dai and Trenberth, 2002;Döll et al., 2003;Fekete et al., 2002;Sitch et al., 2003;Vörösmarty et

al., 2000;Vörösmarty et al., 2005)"

-27. "natural" and "pristine" are used interchangeably. Perhaps it would be better to stick to just one of these consistently.

We have changed the use of pristine to natural.

-28. 2701, 10: so the reservoirs were constructed in the early 1980s?

This means that we show a period of dry years in the 1980's that followed a period of wet years. To avoid confusion, we changed the sentence to Figure 7 shows the modeled time series for the Okavango river with high flows during the 1970's that was followed by a series of dry years in the mid 1980's.

-29. 2702, 3: Cite literature demonstrating that this is realistic for those areas, if it is.

The use of fossil groundwater in the Mediterranean is amply documented. We have added three references to case studies, so that the sentence now reads "As the local runoff in these regions is close to zero, water is primarily supplied from fossil groundwater sources and the return flow from irrigated areas eventually increases runoff (e.g. (Abderrahman, 2005;Al-Weshah, 2000;Wheida and Verhoeven, 2006). "

-30. 2703. 2: but climate has nearly as large an impact – they both decrease together.

As stated in the previous sentence, discharge under both natural and disturbed conditions decrease. For clarification, we changed the sentence to "Figure 7 illustrates the gradual reduction of discharge under natural and disturbed conditions over the last century for the Ganges river. "

-31. 2703, 17: percentages not given for each basin, independently.

We changed the sentence to "Flow into the Arctic Ocean is dominated by the Yenisei (17%), Ob(13%), Lena(10%), Mackenzie(7%), and Dvina (4%) rivers contributing to more than half of the total flow."

C1509

-32. 2704, 1: also, glacier and permafrost melt was not considered

As mentioned in the conclusions, WBMplus, like many other macroscale models does not consider permafrost and glacier dynamics. Those processes could partly explain the discrepancies between modeled and observed values for the Artic basin. We therefore changed mentioned this shortcoming of the model in line 1f on page 2704. "Also, as WBMplus neglects glaciers and permafrost, these processes could partly explain the differences between modeled and observed values. "

-33. 2708, 6-9: where was this shown, just in figure 8 for 6 basins?

The good agreement observed and modeled discharge refers to the general performance of the model when compared to a large number of observed discharge stations. For clarification we added a reference to Figure 1 that shows the bias of model predictions for 663 gauging stations.

-34. 2708, 21: What is dramatic?

The sentence was changed to: "Despite dramatic impacts in individual river basins, the annual discharge entering the oceans is governed by variations in the climate forcings over the last century and is not significantly altered by water abstractions for irrigation (Dai et al., 2008;Milliman et al., 2008). "

-35. Table 2: Do the Fekete 2002 data indicate observed? They are not mentioned in the caption. Also what period are these for?

The Fekete et. al. (2002) data sets were developed using climatologies for precipitation and temperature for the period 1961-1990) and observed runoff (varying time periods). We have added "climatologies" to the table.

-36. Figure 3 caption: change runoff to ET

Corrected.

-37. Figure 6: mention in the caption what "land" represents

We changed to caption to Annual time series of modeled discharge to the ocean and to endorheic basins under natural (gray line) and disturbed (black line) conditions 1901-2002. Land refers to internally draining (Central Asian Drainage basin, Caspian Sea, Aral Sea, and major endorheic lakes in Africa)

-38. Figure 7: add observed to these plots

Figure 7 shows river flow at basin mouths for major drainage basin. It is meant to exemplarily show the variations in river flow and shows one river hydrograph under disturbed and pristine conditions for each ocean drainage basin. For none of these river basins is observed discharge data available at the basin mouth from the Global Runoff Data Center (GRDC).

Technical Corrections were done as the reviewer suggested.

Abderrahman, W. A.: Groundwater management for sustainable development of urban and rural areas in extremely arid regions: A case study, Int. J. Water Resour. Dev., 21, 403-412, 2005.

Adam, J. C., Clark, E. A., Lettenmaier, D. P., and Wood, E. F.: Correction of global precipitation products for orographic effects, Journal of Climate, 19, 15-38, 2006. Al-Weshah, R. A.: Optimal use of irrigation water in the Jordan Valley: A case study, Water Resources Management, 14, 327-338, 2000.

Allen, R. G., Pereira, L. S., Raes, D., and Smith, M.: Crop Evapotranspiration: guidelines for computing crop water requirements, Food and Agricultural Organization of the United Nations (FAO), 1998.

Critchley, W., Siebert, K., and Chapman, C.: Water harvesting. A manual for the design and construction of water harvesting schemes, FAO, Rome, Italy, 1991. Dai, A., Qian, T., and Trenberth, K. E.: Changes in continental freshwater discharge 1949-2004, Journal of Climate, in review, 2008.

Dai, A. G., and Trenberth, K. E.: Estimates of freshwater discharge from continents:

C1511

Latitudinal and seasonal variations, Journal of Hydrometeorology, 3, 660-687, 2002.

de Rosnay, P., Polcher, J., Laval, K., and Sabre, M.: Integrated parameterization of irrigation in the land surface model ORCHIDEE. Validation over Indian Peninsula, Geophysical Research Letters, 30, 2003.

Döll, P., and Siebert, S.: Global modeling of irrigation water requirements, Water Resources Research, 38, 2002.

Döll, P., Kaspar, F., and Lehner, B.: A global hydrological model for deriving water availability indicators: model tuning and validation, Journal of Hydrology, 270, 105-134, 2003.

Fekete, B. M., Vörösmarty, C. J., and Grabs, W.: High-resolution fields of global runoff combining observed river discharge and simulated water balances, Global Biogeo-chemical Cycles, 16, 2002.

Freydank, K., and Siebert, S.: Towards mapping the extent of irrigation in the last century: time series of irrigated area per country, Institute of Physical Geography, University of Frankfurt, Frankfurt am Main, Germany, Frankfurt Hydrology Paper 08, 2008.

Graf, W. L.: Dam nation: A geographic census of American dams and their large-scale hydrologic impacts, Water Resources Research, 35, 1305-1311, 1999.

Groten, S. M. E., and Ocatre, R.: Monitoring the length of the growing season with NOAA, International Journal of Remote Sensing, 23, 2797-2815, 2002.

Gunnell, Y., and Krishnamurthy, A.: Past and present status of runoff harvesting systems in dryland peninsular India: A critical review, Ambio, 32, 320-324, 2003.

Kendy, E., and Bredehoeft, J. D.: Transient effects of groundwater pumping and surface-water-irrigation returns on streamflow, Water Resources Research, 42, W08415, 2006.

Linderholm, H. W., Walther, A., and Chen, D. L.: Twentieth-century trends in the ther-

mal growing season in the Greater Baltic Area, Climatic Change, 87, 405-419, 2008. McCully, P.: Silenced rivers: the ecology and politics of large dams, Zed books, London, UK, 1996.

Menzel, A., Jakobi, G., Ahas, R., Scheifinger, H., and Estrella, N.: Variations of the climatological growing season (1951-2000) in Germany compared with other countries, International Journal of Climatology, 23, 793-812, 2003.

Mialhe, F., Gunnell, Y., and Mering, C.: Synoptic assessment of water resource variability in reservoirs by remote sensing: General approach and application to the runoff harvesting systems of south India, Water Resources Research, 44, 2008.

Milliman, J. D., Farnsworth, K. L., Jones, P. D., Xu, K. H., and Smith, L. C.: Climatic and anthropogenic factors affecting river discharge to the global ocean, 1951-2000, Global and Planetary Change, 62, 187-194, 2008.

Rawlins, M. A., Willmott, C. J., Shiklomanov, A., Linder, E., Frolking, S., Lammers, R. B., and Vörösmarty, C. J.: Evaluation of trends in derived snowfall and rainfall across Eurasia and linkages with discharge to the Arctic Ocean, Geophysical Research Letters. 33. 2006.

Sadek, M. F., Shahin, M. M., and Stigter, C. J.: Evaporation from the reservoir of the High Aswan Dam, Egypt: A new comparison of relevant methods with limited data, Theor. Appl. Climatol., 56, 57-66, 1997.

Sitch, S., Smith, B., Prentice, I. C., Arneth, A., Bondeau, A., Cramer, W., Kaplan, J. O., Levis, S., Lucht, W., Sykes, M. T., Thonicke, K., and Venevsky, S.: Evaluation of ecosystem dynamics, plant geography and terrestrial carbon cycling in the LPJ dynamic global vegetation model, Global Change Biology, 9, 161-185, 2003.

Srivastava, R. C.: Design of runoff recycling irrigation system for rice cultivation, Journal of Irrigation and Drainage Engineering, 122, 331-335, 1996.

Srivastava, R. C.: Methodology for design of water harvesting system for high rainfall

C1513

areas, Agricultural Water Management, 47, 37-53, 2001.

Tian, X., Dai, A., Yang, D., and Xie, Z.: Effects of precipitation-bias correction on surface hydrology over northern latitudes, Geophysical Research Letters, 112, D14101, 2007. Vörösmarty, C. J., Green, P., Salisbury, J., and Lammers, R. B.: Global water resources: Vulnerability from climate change and population growth, Science, 289, 284-288, 2000. Vörösmarty, C. J., Leveque, C., Revenga, C., Caudill, C., Chilton, J., Douglas, E. M., Meybeck, M., and Prager, D.: Chapter 7: Fresh water ecosystems, in: Millennium Ecosystem Assessment Volume 1: Conditions and Trends Working Group Report, Island Press, 2005. Wheida, E., and Verhoeven, R.: Review and assessment of water resources in Libya, Water International, 31, 295-309, 2006.

Interactive comment on Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., 6, 2679, 2009.



Fig. 1.

C1515